
Flint

Lake Pleasant

Nevada 
Mills

Crooked      Lake

Snow 
Lake

Lake  James

Lake
 James

Jamestown

York
Page

Ellis

Metz

Alvarado

Hamilton 
Lake

Steubenville

Pleasant 
Lake

Helmer

Salem
Center

90 80

SR 120

20 20

Metz Road 

County Road 475 E

Ray 
Road

 

SR 120

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 22

5 W

69

69

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 90

0 W

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 10

50
 W

SR
 32

7
SR

 32
7

Pigeon Creek

Pig
eon

 Cree
k

T. 36 N.
T. 35 N.

T. 37 N.
T. 36 N.

T. 38 N.
T. 37 N.

T. 38 N.

R. 15 E.  R. 1 E.
R. 14 E. R. 15 E.

R. 13 E. R. 14 E.
R. 12 E. R. 13 E.

R. 11 E. R. 12 E.

Maumee
River Basin

St. Joseph
River Basin

St. Joseph
River Basin

Maumee
River Basin

76-00766-IR

R. 15 E. R. 1 E.
R. 14 E. R. 15 E.

T. 37 N.
T. 36 N.

T. 38 N.
T. 37 N.

R. 13 E. R. 14 E.
R. 12 E. R. 13 E.

R. 11 E. R. 12 E.

T. 36 N.
T. 35 N.

76-00633-PS

Ropchan
Wetland Conservation Area

Third
Basin

Cree
k

Fis
h 

T. 38 N.

Pigeon River Fish 
and Wildlife  Area

Cedar Lake 
Wetland Conservation Area

Potawatomi
Nature Preserve

Marsh Lake
Nature Preserve

Loon Lake 
Nature Preserve

Pokagon
State Park

Anspaugh Wildlife 
Trust Area

Jimmerson Lake 
Wetland Conservation

Otter Lake 
Public Access Site

Ball Lake 
Public Access Site

Pigeon Lake 
Public Access Site

Lake Gage 
Public Access Site

Fish Lake 
Public Access Site

Little Turkey Lake 
Public Access Site

Golden Lake 
Public Access Site

Beaver Dam Lake 
Public Access Site

Fox Lake 
Public Access Site

Clear Lake 
Public Access Site

Hamilton Lake 
Public Access Site

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 60

0 W

County Road 200 N

County Road 500 S

County Road 600 E

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 80

0 W

County Road 550 E

County Road 800 E

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 40

0 W

County Road 700 E

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 50

0 W

County Road 900 E

County Road 100 E

County Road 300 S

County Road 100 S

County Road 300 E

County Road 750 S

County Road 700 N

County Road 150 S

County Road 200 S

County Road 750 N

County Road 600 S

County Road 400 N
Co

un
ty 

Ro
ad

 60
0 W

County Road 200 N

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 50

0 W

County Road 400 N

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 15

0 W

County Road 300 N

County Road 100 E

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 80

0 W

County Road 700 S

County Road 600 E

County Road 700 S

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 75

0 W

County Road 600 S

County Road 500 S

Co
un

ty 
Ro

ad
 70

0 W

County Road 100 N

County Road 400 S

County Road 300 S

County Road 200 E

80
90

69

20

SR 120

SR
 32

7

SR 1
SR

 82
7

SR
 12

7

SR 427

Clear 
                 Lake

Cedar Lake

Lake 
             Gage

Lake 
George

Jimmerson Lake

Silver Lake

Big 
           Turkey 
             Lake

Fox Lake

Loon 
Lake

Round 
Lake

Otter Lake

Golden Lake

Hogback Lake

Long Lake

Ball Lake

Long
 Lake

Bass Lake

Fish Lake

Marsh Lake

Big Otter Lake

Bell Lake

Pleasant Lake

Center 
Lake

Tamarack 
Lake

Shallow 
Lake

Long 
Beach Lake

Warner Lake

Howard Lake

Cheeseboro Lake

Little Otter Lake

Fish
 Cree

kPigeon River

Fawn River

Turkey Creek

Black Creek

Angola

Fremont

Clear Lake

Hamilton

Hudson

Orland

Ashley

2
3

1
4

8

1

9

35 4
5

7
9 8

2

8

98

9

7

8

9

9

3

8

2
5 4

8

1

8

6 5

1
5

3

3
56

4

3

2

2

1

4
2

5 1

7

4

6

5

7

7

6

7

7

7

6

9

6

4

6

6

9

4

22

29

21

11

28

11

11

11

29

12

11

20

11

27

33

16

24

25

14

21

28

24

32

14

23

10

21 23

33

13

20

14

28

26

16
16

34

29

13

23

35

22

25

27

12

33

35

32 32

17

28

32
35

26

14

34

31

33

21

16

24

23

10

20

12

10

15

29

17

36

33

17

29

21

32

34

27

24

24

28

13

36

27

36

26

25

10

16

14

28

35

13

15

29

25

28

36

36

34

29

18

17

35

21

22

29

14

26

16

25

13

36

33

32

20

32

20

15

32

31

12

20

17

21

32

34

23

25

35

29

27

22

13

25

25

20

30

26

20

27

15

30

27

13

34

34

26

19

28

31

17

20

18

35

32

33

36

10

22

35

12

10

22

32

26

19

23

23

24

32

29

24

34

21

33

24

22

28

20

36

33

26

36

22

14

35

34

14

15

16

18

20

17

25
29

17

16

17

27

17

23

22

23

24

21

15

15

19

13

26

17

20

29

12

13

30

15

16

17

27

30

15

31

14

18

19

18

31

31

19

19

18

30

30

19

18

31

30

31

30

19

30

19

31

18

18

19

18

31

18

30

19

31

33

30

18

28

21

30

31

16

19

16

21

28

33

16

21

28

33

87 9
9871110 12

10 12

76-04740-MI

76-04623-PS

76-04546-IR

76-04508-PS

76-04455-IR

76-04429-RU

76-04337-IN

76-04291-PS

76-04214-IR

76-03962-IN

76-03950-IN

76-03945-PS

76-03869-IR

76-03754-IR

76-03723-IR

76-03616-IN

76-03532-IR

76-03386-PS

76-03258-IR
76-03258-IR

76-03244-IR

76-03198-PS

76-02726-MI

76-02726-MI

76-02427-IN

76-02423-PS
76-02189-IR

76-02148-IR

76-01883-IR

76-01723-IR 76-01722-IR

76-01710-IR

76-01551-IR

76-01550-IR76-01034-IR

76-01000-IR

76-00767-IR

76-00591-PS

76-00265-PS

76-00252-RU

76-00121-IR

Map generated by Scott H. Dean, August 2009
IDNR, Division of Water, Resource Assessment Section

Map Use and Disclaimer Statement
We request that the following agency be acknowledged in products derived 
from this map: Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Water.
This map was compiled by staff of the Indiana Department of Natural 
Resources, Division of Water using data believed to be reasonably accurate. 
However, a degree of error is inherent in all maps. This product is distributed 
“as is” without warranties of any kind, either expressed or implied. This map 
is intended for use only at the published scale.

Division of Water IDNR DOW WRA 87-1 and 96-5

Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr., Governor
Department of Natural Resources

Robert E. Carter, Jr., Director

Location Map

UNCONSOLIDATED AQUIFER SYSTEMS OF STEUBEN COUNTY, INDIANA

 
This map was created from several existing shapefiles.  Township and Range Lines of Indiana  
(line shapefile, 20020621), Land Survey Lines of Indiana (polygon shapefile, 20020621),  
and County Boundaries of Indiana (polygon shapefile, 20020621), were all from the Indiana  
Geological Survey and based on a 1:24,000 scale.  Draft road shapefiles, System1 and System2  
(line shapefiles, 2003), were from the Indiana Department of Transportation and based on a 1:24,000  
scale.  Populated Areas in Indiana 2000 (polygon shapefile, 20021000) was from the U.S. Census  
Bureau and based on a 1:100,000 scale.  Streams27 (line shapefile, 20000420) was from the Center  
for Advanced Applications in GIS at Purdue University. Managed Areas 96(polygon shape file,  
various dates) was from IDNR. Unconsolidated Aquifer Systems coverage was from IDNR (Water  
Resource Availability in the St. Joseph River Basin, Indiana, 1987, and Water Resource Availability  
in the Maumee River Basin, Indiana, 1996) and based on a 1:48,000 scale. 
 

The Howe Outwash Aquifer System is located primarily in northwestern Steuben County. 
The prevailing character of this aquifer system is moderately thick near surface sand and 
gravel deposits that overlie an altered till plain.  The near surface outwash deposits are 
the most extensive granular deposits in this system and vary from 15 to135 feet in 
thickness.  Within the underlying till sequence, clay zones alternate with sand and gravel 
layers.  These sand and gravel layers average 5 to 25 feet in thickness,  although some 
localized lenses reach thicknesses of 100 feet.  Two or more sand and gravel deposits 
often occur at depth within the till sequence, but are only continuous locally.  This is an 
area with good to excellent ground-water availability (100 to 1200 gpm). The surficial 
deposits are highly susceptible to contamination and the deeper sand and gravels are 
moderately so. 
 

 
 
The Kendallville Aquifer System contains discontinuous sand and gravel outwash lenses 
that occur at various depths within a till and mixed drift complex.  Individual sand and 
gravel aquifers within the system commonly range from 5 to 30 feet in thickness; but 
there is a general increase in outwash thickness northward where local accumulations 
approach 95 feet.  Large diameter, high-capacity wells in Steuben County yield from 80 
to 1300 gallons per minute (gpm). The susceptibility of this aquifer system to surface 
contamination varies from low to moderate.  Susceptibility is low for much of the aquifer 
system overlain by clay-rich, protective Erie Lobe tills.  However, the aquifer system in 
many parts of Steuben County, where these tills are missing and permeable sediments 
occur at the surface, are significantly more susceptible to surface contamination than 
other parts of the system. 
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The following is a summary of the availability of ground water in Steuben County and 
was derived from the Indiana Department of Natural Resources 1987 publication Water 
Resource Availability in the St. Joseph River Basin, Indiana, and the Indiana Department 
of Natural Resources 1996 publication Water Resource Availability in the Maumee River 
Basin, Indiana.  The two reports describe the availability, distribution, quality, and use of 
ground and surface water in the St. Joseph River Basin, and the Maumee River Basin, and 
can be viewed and downloaded at http://www.in.gov/dnr/water. 
 
Unconsolidated deposits of glacial sands and gravels are the principle source of ground 
water in Steuben County.  Two unconsolidated aquifer systems have been mapped and 
defined on the basis of geologic environments and aquifer characteristics.  Due to the 
availability of prolific unconsolidated aquifer systems and the extreme limitations of 
shale materials, the underlying bedrock is generally not used as an aquifer resource.  
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